Determining the appropriate fair value model and calculating the fair value of share-based payment awards require the
input of subjective assumptions, including the expected life of the share-based payment awards and stock price
volatility. The assumptions used in calculating the fair value of share-based payment awards represent management's
best estimates, but these estimates involve inherent uncertainties and the application of management judgment. As a
result, if factors change and we use different assumptions, our stock-based compensation expense could be different in
the future.

Under the fair value recognition provisions, we recognize stock-based compensation expense net of an estimated
forfeiture rate and only recognize compensation expense for those shares expected to vest over the requisite service
period of the award. If our actual forfeiture rate is materially different from our estimate, our stock-based
compensation expense could be significantly different from what we have recorded in the current period.

Results of Operations

The following table shows, for the periods indicated, selected items and the percentage of net sales from our
consolidated statement of operations.

Year Ended December 31,
2008 2007

Net sales:
   Product $ 31,554 75.6 % $ 26,683 71.2 %
   Services 10,189 24.4 % 10,774 28.8 %

41,743 100.0 % 37,457 100.0 %
Cost of goods sold:
   Product 26,552 63.6 % 23,113 61.7 %
   Services 8,307 19.9 % 8,556 22.8 %

   Asset impairments � � (453 ) (1.2
%
)

   Obsolete inventory write-off 2,146 5.1 % 399 1.1
37,005 88.6 % 31,615 84.4 %

Edgar Filing: PECO II INC - Form 10-K

40

Gross margin 4,738 11.4 % 5,842 15.6 %

Operating expenses:
   Research, development and
engineering 2,353 5.6 % 2,296 6.1 %
   Selling, general and administrative 8,512 20.4 % 8,506 22.7 %
   Impairment of goodwill 1,503 3.6 % 4,426 11.8 %
   Impairment of idle facility 200 0.5 % 220 0.6 %

12,568 30.1 % 15,448 41.2 %

Loss from operations (7,830 ) (18.7
%
) (9,606 ) (25.6

%
)

Interest income, net 171 0.4 % 416 1.1 %

Loss before income taxes (7,659 ) (18.3
%
) (9,190 ) (24.5

%
)

Income tax expense (45 ) ( 0.1
%
) (43 ) ( 0.1

%
)

Net loss $ (7,704 ) (18.4
%
) $ (9,233 ) (24.6

%
)

17

Edgar Filing: PECO II INC - Form 10-K

41

Net Sales. Net sales increased $4.3 million, or 11.4%, to $41.7 million for the year ended December 31, 2008 from
$37.5 million for the year ended December 31, 2007. This increase was driven primarily by taking market share in the
wireless cell site market. The lead times that customers require to deliver product to meet their needs is being
shortened. The Company focuses its responsiveness capability on meeting these shortened intervals with a high degree
of reliability. We believe that the product revenue growth in 2008 is directly attributed to the execution of this